PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7194803

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TOUCHCODE HOLDINGS, LLC	11/02/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	E2IP TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address: 750 MARCEL-LAURIN, SUITE 375		
City:	ST-LAURENT, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4M 2M4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12191825

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)448-4607

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5146584844

Email: docket@benoit-cote.com **Correspondent Name:** BENOIT&COTE INC.

Address Line 1: 300-560 BOUL CRÉMAZIE E
Address Line 4: MONTRÉAL, CANADA H2P 1E8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P6147US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCE COTE
SIGNATURE:	/France Cote/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmatory IP Assignment (Touchcode to E2IP)[56]#page1.tif source=Confirmatory IP Assignment (Touchcode to E2IP)[56]#page2.tif source=Confirmatory IP Assignment (Touchcode to E2IP)[56]#page3.tif source=Confirmatory IP Assignment (Touchcode to E2IP)[56]#page4.tif source=Confirmatory IP Assignment (Touchcode to E2IP)[56]#page5.tif

PATENT 507147959 REEL: 059099 FRAME: 0532

CONFIRMATORY IP ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMITORY IP ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") is by and between TOUCHCODE HOLDINGS, LLC, a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal office at 119 West 57th Street, Suite 1015, New York, New York 10019, United States of America ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and, E2IP TECHNOLOGIES INC. a company incorporated under the laws of Québec, Canada and having its principal office at 750 Marcel-Laurin, Suite 375, Québec, Canada, H4M 2M4 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

- A. WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a Patent Assignment Agreement dated August 18, 2021 (the "Agreement"), regarding the Assignee's purchase of the Acquired Patents;
- B. WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Assignor assigned to Assignee rights to the Acquired Patents; and
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto have agreed and continue to agree as follows:
- 1. Conveyance. Assignor confirms that Assignor has assigned, and if any rights remain not transferred pursuant to the Agreement, does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee, without reservation, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Acquired Patents pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, and (ii) all benefits, privileges, causes of action, common law rights, and remedies relating thereto, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to: (a) claim priority from, apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, (b) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof and (c) grant licenses or other interests therein.
- 2. <u>"Acquired Patents"</u> means: those patents set forth and described on **Schedule A** attached hereto.
- 3. Recordation. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority, domestic or in any foreign country, to record Assignee as owner of the Acquired Patents as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Assignee shall have the right to record this Assignment with all applicable government authorities and registrars, domestic or in any foreign country, so as to perfect its ownership of the Acquired Patents.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature

PATENT REEL: 059099 FRAME: 0533 page to this Assignment by telecopy or by electronic delivery in Adobe Portable Document Format will be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

<Signature pages follow>

9729626.1

PATENT REEL: 059099 FRAME: 0534 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed.

TOUCHCODE HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Christopher Bosworth

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Witness:

11/2/21

Date

Signature

Name.

PATENT

REEL: 059099 FRAME: 0535

Acknowledged	and	accepted	by:

E2IP TECHNOLOGIES INC.

By: Eric Saint-Jacques

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: Jan 20, 2022

Witness:

01/20/2022

Date

Signature

Name:

Mario Menard

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Patent No.	Status	Title
USA	12/106,250	18-Apr-2008	US2008/0257706A1	8,514,545	Granted / In Force	In-Molded Capacitive Switch
USA	12/191,825	14-Aug-2008	US2009/0108985A1	8,198,979	Lapsed / Expired	In-Molded Resistive And Shielding Elements
USA	13/473,301	16-May-2012	US20120223805A1	8,461,957	Lapsed / Expired	In-Molded Resistive And Shielding Elements
USA	13/897,715	20-May-2013	US20130248345A1	9,576,755	Lapsed / Expired	In-Molded Resistive And Shielding Elements
USA	12/210,799	15-Sep-2008	US2009/0073732A1	8,680,440	Granted / In Force	Controller And Associated Method

PATENT REEL: 059099 FRAME: 0537

RECORDED: 02/25/2022